Akerson (Ronald), the nephew of Akerson’s late 
husband, was appointed personal representative for the estate. 
The residuary of Akerson’s estate was divided one half to 
Ronald and one half to various other relatives. The relevant 
article of Akerson’s will stated:

I give the sum of Eight Hundred Seventy-five Thousand 
and no/100 Dollars ($875,000.00) to HAMILTON 
MANOR, Aurora, Nebraska, for its unrestricted use, as 
determined by its Board of Directors.

The charitable bequests in this paragraph shall bear no 
portion of the costs of administration nor estate or inher
itance tax.

Hamilton Manor was a nursing home facility in Aurora,